legislative auditor on the number of physicians enrolled in the program for each fiscal year in which the foundation receives the grant from the state.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 363-H.F.No.223

An act relating to taxation; providing that sales tax on telephone service charges be payable by person paying for the service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. TAXATION; SALES TAX; TELEPHONE SERVICE. A "sale" and a "purchase" includes, but is not limited to, each of the following transactions:
- (a) Any transfer of title or possession, or both, of tangible personal property, whether absolutely or conditionally, and the leasing of or the granting of a license to use or consume tangible personal property, for a consideration in money or by exchange or barter;
- (b) The production, fabrication, printing or processing of tangible personal property for a consideration for consumers who furnish either directly or indirectly the materials used in the production, fabrication, printing or processing;
- (c) The furnishing, preparing or serving for a consideration of food, meals or drinks, not including hospitals, sanatoriums, nursing homes or senior citizens homes, meals or drinks purchased for and served exclusively to individuals who are 60 years of age or over and their spouses or to the handicapped and their spouses by governmental agencies, nonprofit organizations, agencies, or churches or pursuant to any program funded in whole or part through 42 USCA sections 3001 through 3045, wherever delivered, prepared or served, meals and lunches served at public and private schools, universities or colleges, or the occasional meal thereof by a charitable or church organization;
- (d) The granting of the privilege of admission to places of amusement or athletic events and the privilege of use of amusement devices;
- (e) The furnishing for a consideration of lodging and related services by a hotel, rooming house, tourist court, motel or trailer camp and of the granting of any similar license to use real property other than the renting or leasing thereof for a continuous period of 30 days or more;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

(f) The furnishing for a consideration of electricity, gas, water, or steam for use or consumption within this state, or local exchange telephone service and intrastate toll service except such service provided by means of coin operated telephones; the tax imposed on amounts paid for telephone services is the liability of and shall be paid by the person paying for the services. Sales by municipal corporations in a proprietary capacity are included in the provisions of this clause.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective for tax charged on telephone services rendered after December 31, 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 364—H.F.No.242

An act relating to the department of public service; providing for its proper operation; prescribing certain powers, functions and duties; making certain corrections and improvements; revising procedures for regulation of certain activities; reducing certain fees; increasing certain penalties: amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 216A.02; 216A.03, Subdivision 5; 216A.05, Subdivision 1; 216A.07; 216B.16, Subdivision 2; 216B.53; 231.16; 232.04; 232.06, Subdivision 4; 237.22; 237.29, Subdivision 1; 239.02; 239.07; 239.08; 239.10; 239.12; 239.23; 239.24; and 239.44; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 239.20; and Laws 1975, Chapter 87, Section 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 216A.02, is amended to read:

- 216A.02 PUBLIC SERVCIE DEPARTMENT; OPERATION; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of chapter 216A, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. The term "Legislative function"; as used in sections 216A.01 to 216A.09, shall include means the establishment and promulgation of all rules, regulations, orders and directives of general or particular applicability, governing the conduct of the regulated persons or businesses, together with such investigative procedures as are incident thereto and all other valid acts and procedures which are historically or functionally legislative in character.
- Subd. 2 3. The term "Administrative function", as used in sections 216A.01 to 216A.09; shall include means all duties and procedures concerning the execution and enforcement of the laws, rules, regulations; orders, directives, duties and obligations imposed for the control and government of the persons or businesses regulated, together with investigative activities incident thereto and procedures inherently administrative or executive in character.
- Subd. 4. "Quasi-judicial function" means the promulgation of all orders and

 Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout